a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate.

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net GLI OPEB liability 172,214$   131,003$   97,536$

Payables to the VRS Group Life Insurance OPEB Plan – At June 30, 2021, the Authority had no outstanding
payables for required contributions to the OPEB.

VIRGINIA PENINSULAS PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

32

Note 11—Deferred compensation plan

The Authority offers a deferred compensation plan covering substantially all full-time employees. The purpose of
the plan is to provide retirement income and other deferred benefits to employees in accordance with the
provisions of Section 457 of the Internal Revenue Code. The Authority contributed $-0- to the plan in 2021.

Note 12—Restatement

The Authority has restated the beginning net position to correct overstatements of unearned revenues and
understatement of net position due to errors discovered during the year ended June 30, 2021. The restatement
had the following effect on the Authority’s opening balances as of July 1, 2020:

Previously
Reported Restatement  Restated

Unearned revenues 964,428$   (523,289)$   441,139$
Total liabilities 1,997,673   (523,289)   1,474,384

Net position, unrestricted 3,020,718   523,289 3,544,007
Net position, total 6,152,072   523,289 6,675,361

As of July 1, 2020

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

VIRGINIA PENINSULAS PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY
SCHEDULES OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION ASSET AND RELATED RATIOS AND
EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS (UNAUDITED) ‐ VIRGINIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM

JUNE 30, 2021

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015

Total Pension Liability
Service cost 151,643$   150,311$   155,676$   160,423$   159,710$   167,557$   172,445$
Interest 342,288   319,898   303,022   287,235   267,669   250,316   226,970